# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

CHAP. 86

The result of said vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Brunswick and due certificate thereof filed by the Town Clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective April 1, 1955

#### Chapter 84

AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Recorder of Western Hancock Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1893, c. 613, § 3, amended. The 4th sentence of section 3 of chapter 613 of the private and special laws of 1893, as last amended by chapter 125 of the private and special laws of 1951, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Said recorder shall receive as compensation for his services an annual salary of \$600 \$800, to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Hancock together with actual expenses incurred by him in the trial of criminal cases in any town other than that in which said recorder may reside.'

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 85

AN ACT Increasing Salary of the Judge of the Newport Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1899, c. 23, § 16, amended. The last sentence of section 16 of chapter 23 of the private and special laws of 1899, as last amended by section 5 of chapter 57 of the private and special laws of 1953, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

The judge of said court shall receive a salary of \$7,300 \$1,500 per year, to be paid to him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of Penobscot county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge, and he shall receive an additional sum of \$300 per year for clerk hire and such additional amount as may be authorized by the county commissioners.'

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 86

AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Judge of the Dexter Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1883, c. 260, § 14, amended. Section 14 of chapter 260 of the private and special laws of 1883, as last amended by section 1 of chapter 57 of the private and special laws of 1953, is hereby further amended to read as follows: